

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC., *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:18-cv-00950-LO-JFA

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION FOR DISCOVERY SANCTIONS AND TO PRECLUDE PLAINTIFFS' USE  
OF MARKMONITOR EVIDENCE**

**REDACTED PUBLICLY FILED VERSION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
III. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	5
A. What the MarkMonitor Spreadsheets Purport to Show .....	5
B. Plaintiffs and MarkMonitor Produced Substantially Incomplete Versions of a Spreadsheet Purportedly Verifying that the Files Downloaded by Cox Subscribers Were Copies of Plaintiffs’ Copyrighted Works .....	6
C. The Audible Magic Transaction Logs .....	8
D. MarkMonitor Failed to Retain Its Contemporaneous Copy of the Audible Magic Data.....	9
E. The Destroyed Data Was Material.....	10
IV. THE COURT SHOULD PRECLUDE PLAINTIFFS’ USE OF THE MARKMONITOR SPREADSHEET .....	12
A. The MarkMonitor Spreadsheets Are Incomplete, Incompetent and Unreliable Evidence of What They Purport to Show .....	13
1. The MarkMonitor Spreadsheet is Missing Critical Information.....	13
2. Neither Version of the MarkMonitor Spreadsheet Shows that the Files Were Verified at the Time that Infringement Notices Were Sent to Cox.....	14
B. The Court Should Preclude Plaintiffs’ Use of the MarkMonitor Spreadsheets.....	15
1. The MarkMonitor Spreadsheet Is a Summary for Which the Foundation Cannot Be Laid.....	17
2. Plaintiffs Had a Duty to Preserve the Evidence and Failed to Do So.....	18
3. The MarkMonitor Spreadsheet is Not Reliable Evidence of Direct Infringement.....	20
V. CONCLUSION.....	200

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Usenet.com, Inc.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4, 17, 20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bunk v. Birkart Globistics GmbH &amp; Co.</i> , No. 1:02CV1168 AJT/TRJ, 2011 WL 5005313 (E.D. Va. Oct. 19, 2011).....	15
<i>Holmes v. Wal-Mart Stores E., L.P.</i> , No. 1:10CV75, 2011 WL 1842868 (E.D. Va. Apr. 27, 2011).....	15
<i>Kettler Int’l, Inc. v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 495 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....	16
<i>Larson v. Bank One Corp.</i> , No. 00 C 2100, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42131 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 18, 2005).....	17
<i>Levi v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , No. 3:16CV129, 2017 WL 1227933 (E.D. Va. Mar. 31, 2017) .....	1
<i>M&amp;T Mortg. Corp. v. Miller</i> , No. CV 2002-5410 (NG)(MDG), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60610 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2007) .....	17
<i>Pillay v. Millard Refrigerated Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 09 C 5725, 2013 WL 2251727 (N.D. Ill. May 22, 2013) .....	17
<i>Rambus, Inc. v. Infineon Techs. AG</i> , 220 F.R.D. 264 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	19
<i>Silvestri v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 271 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	5, 16, 18
<i>Softtech Worldwide, LLC v. Internet Tech. Broad. Corp.</i> , No. 1:10cv651, 2010 WL 4645791 (E.D. Va. Nov. 8, 2010).....	1
<i>Suntrust Mortg., Inc. v. AIG United Guar. Corp.</i> , Civ. Action No. 3:09cv529, 2011 WL 1225989 (E.D. Va. Mar. 29, 2011).....	4
<i>Taylor v. Mitre Corp.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-01247 (LO/IDD), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163854 (E.D. Va. Sep. 10, 2012).....	16
<i>Trigon Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 204 F.R.D. 277 (E.D. Va. 2001).....	4, 16

*Vir2us, Inc. v. Invincea, Inc.*,  
235 F. Supp. 3d 766 (E.D. Va. 2017) .....15

*Vodusek v. Bayliner Marine Corp.*,  
71 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 1995) .....16

*West v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
167 F.3d 776 (2d Cir. 1999).....4, 20

*Zubulake v. UBS Warburg LLC*,  
220 F.R.D. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....18

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a) .....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e) .....15

Fed. R. Evid. 401-402 .....20

Fed. R. Evid. 1006 .....15, 17
